
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Canada Council for the Arts 
 Funding to artists and  
 arts organizations 

in Alberta, 2006-07 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

mailto:research@canadacouncil.ca
http://www.canadacouncil.ca/
http://www.canadacouncil.ca/publications_e
http://www.canadacouncil.ca/annualreports


Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Table of Contents

 

Table of Contents 
 
1.0 Overview of Canada Council funding to Alberta in 2006-07 ...................................................................  1 
2.0 Statistical highlights about the arts in Alberta ..............................................................................................  2 
3.0 Highlights of Canada Council grants to Alberta artists 
   and arts organizations ...........................................................................................................................  3 
4.0 Overall arts and culture funding in Alberta by all 
  three levels of government ..................................................................................................................  8 
5.0 Detailed tables of Canada Council funding to Alberta ...........................................................................  11 
 
 

List of Tables 
 

Table 1: Government expenditures on culture, to Alberta, 2003-04 .............................................................  9 
Table 2: Government expenditures on culture, to all provinces and territories, 2003-04  ....................  9 
Table 3: Government expenditures on culture $ per capita by province and territory, 2003-04 .....  10 
Table 4: Canada Council grants to Alberta and Canada Council total grants,  
  1999-00 to 2006-07  .....................................................................................................................  11 
Table 5: Canada Council grants to Alberta by discipline, 2006-07 ..............................................................  12 
Table 6: Grant applications to the Canada Council from Alberta and 
  total grant applications to the Canada Council, 1999-00 to 2006-07 ........................  13 
Table 7: Alberta – various comparisons with other provinces, 2006-07 ....................................................  14 
Table 8: Grant funding by community, Alberta, 2006-07 ................................................................................  15 
Table 9: Detailed list of grants to individual artists in Alberta, 2006-07 ....................................................  16 
Table 10: Detailed list of grants to arts organizations in Alberta, 2006-07 .................................................  19

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 





Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 

1.0 Overview of Canada Council funding to Alberta in 2006-07 
 
• In 2006-07, the Canada Council for the Arts provided grants totaling over $8.8 million to the arts in 

Alberta. 
 
• In addition to grants, $395,202 in payments was provided to 775 authors through the               

Public Lending Right Program in 2006-07.1  This brings the total amount of Canada Council 
funding to Alberta to over $9.2 million. 

 
• The Canada Council awarded $929,548 in grants to 116 Alberta artists and $7.9 million to             

131 Alberta arts organizations.  10% of the grants awarded in the province went to individuals, 
while 90% were awarded to organizations. 

 
• Grants were awarded to artists and arts organizations in Alberta in each artistic discipline – dance, 

interdisciplinary and performance art, media arts, music, theatre, visual arts and writing and 
publishing.  In 2006-07, the largest amount of funding went to music ($2.2 million).  Theatre 
received the second largest amount of funding ($1.8 million), followed by visual arts ($1.1 million). 

 
• 889 applications from Alberta artists and arts organizations were submitted to the Canada Council 

in 2006-07, representing 5.7% of the total number of applications received.   
 
• Funding to artists and arts organizations in Calgary totaled $4.5 million, comprising 51.1% of the 

total funding going to the province.  Edmonton received $3.5 million in funds (39.3% of total 
funding), while Banff received $296,625 and Lethbridge received $287,850.  23 additional 
communities in Alberta including Cochrane, Medicine Hat and Red Deer were awarded funds in 
2006-07. 

 
• In 2006-07, Alberta artists received 4.4% of Canada Council funding to artists, and Alberta arts 

organizations received 6.6% of the funding to arts organizations.  In total, Alberta artists and arts 
organizations received 6.3% of Canada Council funding.  In comparison, the province makes up 
8.9% of Canadian artists,  and 10.4% of the Canadian population.  2 3

 
• As a result of the increase to the Canada Council’s parliamentary appropriation (for the fiscal years 

2006-07 and 2007-08) announced in the federal budget of May 2006, 32 arts organizations in 
Alberta received $2.6 million over a two year period as part of the Supplementary Operating 
Funds Initiative. 

 
• 57 Alberta artists and arts professionals served as peer assessors in 2006-07, making up 7.3% of all 

peer assessors. 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 The Public Lending Right Program provides payments to authors whose books are held in selected Canadian public libraries. 
 

2 “Artists in Canada’s Provinces, Territories and Metropolitan Areas, A Statistical Analysis Based on the 2001 Census,” Oct.  2004, Hill Strategies Research Inc., 
Statistical Insights on the Arts, <http://www.canadacouncil.ca/publications_e/research/art_cult_hr/hm127427770317789375.htm>. 
 

3 “Population and Dwelling Counts, for Canada Provinces and Territories, 2006 and 2001 Censuses - 100% Data,” 13 Mar.  2007, Statistics Canada:  Canada's 
National Statistical Agency, <http://www12.statcan.ca/english/census06/data/popdwell/Table.cfm?T=101>. 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

1



Alberta Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts

 

2.0 Statistical highlights about the arts in Alberta  4

 
• Two-thirds of Alberta’s 11,700 artists reside in Calgary (4,575) or Edmonton (3,095).    
 
• Artists represent 0.8% of the local labour force in Calgary and Edmonton, putting them third and 

fourth on the ranking of the ten large cities of the Prairie.  At 0.6%, Medicine Hat, Lethbridge and 
Red Deer are sixth, seventh and eighth.  St. Albert and Strathcona County are ninth and tenth with 
0.5%. 

 
• Among large Prairie cities, the percentage increase in the number of artists from 1991 to 2001 was 

highest in Calgary (46%), Medicine Hat (30%) and Edmonton (21%). 
 
• Among large Prairie cities, it is in Calgary where artists have the highest average earnings. At only 

$21,500, however, artists’ average earnings in Calgary are 42% lower than average earnings in the 
overall local labour force.  Across Canada, artists’ average earnings ($23,500) are 26% less than 
other workers. 

 
• Albertans spent “$3.0 billion on cultural goods and services in 2005, or 3.3% of total consumer 

spending in the province.  The $3.0 billion in consumer spending on culture is nearly six times 
larger than the $540 million spent on culture in Alberta by all levels of government in 2003/04.  
This is the highest consumer-to-government spending ratio of all the provinces.  On a per capita 
basis, Albertans’ cultural spending is the highest of all provinces at $971 per resident.”  5

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
4 Source:  
 

“Artists in Large Canadian Cities,” Hill Strategies Research Inc., Statistical Insights on the Arts, Vol. 4 No. 4 Mar. 2006. 
 

This report provides an analysis of artists residing in 92 large municipalities across Canada. “Large municipalities” are defined as those cities with at least 50,000 
residents in 2001. 
 

5 “Consumer Spending on Culture in Canada, the Provinces and 15 Metropolitan Areas in 2005,” Hill Strategies Research Inc., Statistical Insights on the Arts, Vol. 5 
No. 3 Feb. 2007. 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition

 

2 



Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 

3.0 Highlights of Canada Council grants to Alberta artists and arts 
organizations 

 
Prizes and awards 
 
The Canada Council for the Arts administers over 70 annual prizes, fellowships and awards to 
Canadian artists and scholars for their contributions to the arts, humanities and sciences in Canada.     
In 2006-07, some of the prize winners in Alberta were: 
 

Prize / Award Winner Community

Governor General's Literary Awards Wiesenthal, Christine EDMONTON
Governor General's Literary Awards Huser, Glen EDMONTON

 
 
Arts organizations 
 
The Canada Council supports the work of arts organizations.  In 2006-07, Alberta arts organizations 
that received funding were: 
 

Organization Community Total funding

Alberta Ballet Company CALGARY $511,000
Alberta Theatre Projects CALGARY $370,000
Art Gallery of Alberta EDMONTON $282,500
Calgary Opera Association CALGARY $400,700
Calgary Philharmonic Orchestra CALGARY $740,000
Decidedly Jazz Danceworks CALGARY $214,550
Edmonton Opera EDMONTON $390,000
Edmonton Symphony Society EDMONTON $785,000
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $195,200
Southern Alberta Art Gallery LETHBRIDGE $160,000
The Citadel Theatre EDMONTON $451,400
Theatre Network EDMONTON $144,500

 
 
Aboriginal arts organizations 
 
The Canada Council supports the work of Aboriginal arts organizations. In 2006-07, some of the 
Alberta organizations receiving funding were:  
 

Organization Community Total funding

Crazy Horse Theatre CALGARY $18,000
Edmonton Métis Cultural Dance Society EDMONTON $10,000

 
 
 
 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

3



Alberta Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts

 
Culturally diverse organizations  
 
The Canada Council supports the work of culturally diverse arts organizations. In 2006-07, one Alberta 
organization receiving funding was:  
 

Organization Community Total funding

Concrete Theatre EDMONTON $76,000

 
 
Examples of Canada Council funding in Alberta6

 
The Canada Council supports the endeavours of professional artists and arts organizations through its 
programs.  The following selection illustrates the scope of the activities supported by the Canada 
Council in Alberta. 
 
In 2006-07 Linh Ly of Calgary received an Assistance to Visual Artists - Project grant of $12,000 to 
photograph the architectural forms of women’s culture in Beijing, China. During her one-month visit 
Ly will explore her idea of ‘architectures of women’ - the places where mothers are restricted - such as 
industrial sights, workplaces and night clubs. Ly wrote: “Where do women in Beijing transform 
themselves from ‘workers’ to other roles? Is history interested in these details? What can a Canadian 
mother as artist say about one of the most dynamic social and economical changes in the world?” 
Using thousands of photographs as raw material Ly will create art objects resembling mural-sized 
tapestries.     
 
Composer and performer Terri (Teresa) Hron of Edmonton received $1,000 from the Travel Grants 
to Professional Musicians program in 2006-07 to participate in a residency with William Duckworth 
at the Atlantic Center for the Arts in Florida from May 15 to June 4, 2006. Currently living in the 
Netherlands, Hron chose to attend this residency because of its relevance to her current project 
entitled Bird on a Wire: Exploring the Electrical Edge of the Recorder. During the residency Hron 
created a new work called A Little Bird Told Me, which she premiered at the closing performance and 
received virtual technology and animation assistance in building her personal website.  
 
The Aboriginal Wing Magazine (TAW), located in Cochrane, received $20,000 from the Grants to 
Aboriginal Writers, Storytellers and Publishers program to publish its second issue in 2007. 
Available in English, French and German, TAW is dedicated to promoting “inter-cultural 
communication between Canadian First Nations people, Canadians and Europeans.” The winter 2007 
edition includes the feature article entitled Calls of the Wild, which highlights the importance of 
wolves while dispelling myths, an interview with Cree actress Stacey Da Silva and information about 
INDIANER & INUIT: The North American Native Film Festival 2007, which took place from March 21 to 
25 in Germany. 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
6 Unless otherwise indicated, project descriptions and quotations are drawn from documents in the grant application. 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition

 

4 



Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
First-time grant recipient Terrance Houle, an Aboriginal media artist from Calgary, received $1,000 
from the Travel Grants to Media Artists program to attend two exhibitions featuring his work. Houle 
first traveled to Toronto for the opening of the multimedia exhibition Wagon Burner, This! Princess 
Moonrider, That! at A Space gallery on September 9, 2006. He then traveled to Ottawa for Carleton 
University Art Gallery’s exhibition RED EYE which opened on September 11, 2006. Houle gave an artist 
talk/presentation at each location allowing him to showcase his work to artists, students and the 
general public in a professional manner relating to each exhibition.   
 
Edmonton poet Catherine Owen received $15,000 from the Grants to Professional Writers - 
Creative Writing program in 2006-07 to work on a poetry collection celebrating two pioneer women 
photographers, entitled Seeing Lessons. The manuscript will be divided in two sections, The Light 
Gatherer and Agitate, both set in BC. The first section will be a narrative sequence in the form of 
journal entries, lyrics and letters starting in 1888 when “Mattie Gunterman, pioneer photographer, 
starts to learn the idiosyncratic rudiments of her trade…” The second, executed in long poem form, 
will take place 60 years later and trace the adventurous journey of a contemporary female 
photographer.  
 
The Jean A. Chalmers Fund for the Crafts awarded $7,000 to Medicine Hat’s Medalta International 
Artist in Residence Program (MIAIR) to create a ceramic exhibition and artist residency. The 
residency was facilitated by Anita Rocamora and Linda Sormin and occurred from May 29 to June 
23, 2006. Each of the 13 participants gave a lecture and a demonstration of their techniques. The 
Canadian Contemporary Ceramics Exhibition took place at The Esplanade Art Gallery from May 13 
to July 9, 2006. The exhibition included artwork by 27 ceramists from Rankin Inlet to BC. Les Manning, 
the artistic director of MIAIR wrote: “these events facilitated increased public awareness and 
understanding of ceramic art.” 
 
In September 2006 Calgary’s Newzones Gallery of Contemporary Art will promote the work of 
Canadian visual artists at the ART212 Contemporary Art Fair in New York with the aid of a $5,000 
grant awarded by the Audience and Market Development office. Newzones was the only gallery 
from Western Canada at ART212. This allowed them to make new international contacts, reconnect 
with former clients, and generate sales and exposure for the Gallery’s artists. Artists represented by 
Newzones include Bradley Harms (Calgary), Cathy Daley (Toronto), Sophie Jodoin (Montreal) and 
Cybèle Young (Toronto). 
 
The Theatre section awarded $13,176 to BASHd!, an independent theatre production company 
based in Edmonton, for the creation and development of a musical theatre/rap performance. BASHd! 
was written and produced by actors Chris Craddock and Nathan Cukow and performed at Roost 
Niteclub in Edmonton from September 28 to October 7, 2006. First-time grant applicant and recipient 
Chris Cukow wrote that through the use of rap songs and spoken word poetry BASHd! “explodes 
assumptions about distinct categories of race, gender and sexual orientation, while exploring the 
discrimination and oppression of both sides of the coin, as we all try to co-exist in a free and equal 
society.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

5



Alberta Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts

 
The Assistance to Practitioners, Critics and Curators in Architecture program awarded Frederick 
Valentine with a $20,000 grant to organize a retrospective of his career in architecture with an 
accompanying catalogue. The exhibition entitled The Architecture of L. Frederick Valentine: Career 
Works 1963-2005 took place from September 7 to October 28, 2006 at the Triangle Gallery of Visual 
Arts, a non-profit organization in Calgary. Valentine wrote that the show was organized to tell the 
story of his life and career and show influences and cycles of direction through the display of his works 
including models, original drawings, photographs and associated ephemera (mock-ups, news articles, 
publications, etc.). 
 
The band Polyjesters from Carstairs received $3,000 from the Music Touring Grants program to go 
on a tour of seven cities in the Maritime Provinces from September 28 to October 7, 2006. The 
members of Polyjesters include Jason Valleau on bass, Sheldon Valleau on baritone ukulele, 
Matthew Woodward on fiddle and Aaron Young on guitar. While on tour the Polyjesters performed 
original compositions, displayed ukulele and fiddle techniques and promoted their band in radio 
interviews. Of the experience one band member wrote, “The acceptance of our tunes by an entirely 
different region of Canada reinforced our plans to continue our song writing endeavours and plan for 
the development of another CD.” 
 
In 2006-07 The Banff Centre, Theatre Arts was awarded $1,625 by the Grants for the Translation 
of Canadian Theatre Works program for the translation of Pascal Chevarie’s Mika, l'enfant pleureur 
(Mika, the Boy Who Couldn’t Stop Crying) from French to English. Mika, a play intended for 
audiences aged seven to twelve, is about a sad boy who decides to put his grief to good use by 
finding a legendary volcano whose roaring fire can only be extinguished by tears. Throughout the 
journey Mika encounters friendship and uncertainty but never loses faith in his mission to extinguish 
the volcano. Governor General Literary Award winner and broadcaster, journalist, dramaturge and 
translator Linda Gaboriau translated the play. 
 
Edmonton’s Mile Zero Dance Society received $2600 from The Japan-Canada Fund and $400 from 
the Visiting Foreign Artists Pilot Program to bring Japanese dance artist Mari Osanai to Edmonton. 
Osanai conducted classes and workshops at the Open Studio, Showing and Artist's Talk and created a 
new work entitled In the Room, which she performed at The Landing Pad from October 17 to 30, 2006. 
Osanai’s Noguchi Taiso style is a form of Japanese gymnastics developed after World War II by the late 
professor Noguchi Taiso “as his response to the aggression he saw in the world. The movements he 
developed consciously reflect forms and cycles of nature, and his lessons were not only physical but 
philosophical.” 
 
The Calgary Animated Objects Society presented programming at the International Festival of 
Animated Objects from January 19 to 28, 2007 in Calgary with the support of a $25,000 grant from 
the Multidisciplinary Festivals Project Grants program. Funds supported Our Traditions, a new 
programming initiative that introduced the work of 28 Aboriginal artists to new audiences via public 
performances, lectures and residences. Media Artist Archer Pechawis collaborated with actress 
Jerilynn Webster to create the performance Young Spirit Voices, in which young emerging 
Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal artists shared their stories onstage after weeks of intensive creation 
and training. 
 
 
 
 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition

 

6 



Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
The Visual Arts - Supplementary Operating Funds Initiative awarded a grant of $20,000 to 
Edmonton’s Society of Northern Alberta Print Artists (SNAP) to present the 2008 Edmonton Print 
International (EPI). The EPI will be a multilayered event including an exhibition of the most 
innovative prints and print-based art being produced in the world, an artist symposium, public 
education programs and a print publication. The event will “contribute to the growing awareness of 
Canadian culture by showcasing a large number of Canadian print artists as well as bringing in the 
work of print artists from around the world.” 
 
With a $5,000 grant from the Spoken Word and Storytelling Program, the Alberta League 
Encouraging Storytelling (T.A.L.E.S), located in Spruce Grove, held its 18th annual Storytelling 
Festival at Fort Edmonton from September 3 to 4, 2006. Performers from across Canada were invited 
to the festival and contributed to storytelling sessions, workshops and an evening storytelling 
presentation. Performers included Sarah Granskou from Ontario, John David Hickey and Dylan 
Willcock from Quebec and Normal Walker from Saskatchewan. Of the three stages at the festival, 
one was focused on a child audience to allow for more family participation. 
 
The Grants to Dance Professionals: Emerging/Mid-Career program awarded George Williams of 
Calgary a grant in the amount of 15,000 to research and present The Kansas City Shuffle from 
December 2006 to April 2007. The Shuffle is a choreography for the audience to be performed in the 
public spaces of the theatre, which “targets the social spaces such as the lobby and bar and aims to 
activate them with suspicion, intrigue, conspiracy and collision in order to manipulate the body into 
sensing shifts in consciousness.” Participants were initiated into the performance by secretly accepting 
packages containing a score based on narratives chosen from classic thriller and espionage films. 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

7



Alberta Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts

 

 
4.0 Overall arts and culture funding in Alberta by all three levels of 

government  7

 
• Arts and culture funding to Alberta from all three levels of government stood at $537.3 million in 

2003-04 (the latest year of overall data from Statistics Canada). 
 

• Provincial funding made up the largest share at 37% ($198.5 million) followed by municipal 
funding at 35% ($185.9 million).  Federal funding made up the smallest share at 28%              
($152.8 million). 

 
• Federal government cultural funding to Alberta totalling $152.8 million is primarily concentrated 

(86%) in three areas – heritage resources (historic parks/sites and nature/provincial parks), 
broadcasting, and film and video.  The remaining 14% is distributed to areas including performing 
arts ($9.4 million), literary arts ($3.7 million) and multidisciplinary arts ($4.0 million).  In the 
comparable year (2003-04), Canada Council funding accounted for 5% of all federal cultural 
spending in Alberta. 

 
• Between 1999-00 and 2003-04, federal cultural spending in Alberta increased from $117 million to 

$152.8 million (an increase of 31%).  Over the same period, Canada Council funding to Alberta 
increased from $6.8 million to $7.8 million. 

 
• The largest part of provincial government funding is concentrated in three areas: libraries, 

heritage resources and arts education (76% or $151 million).  Funding is also allocated by the 
provincial government to multidisciplinary arts ($12.2 million), performing arts ($11.7 million),    
film and video ($10.7 million) and visual arts and crafts ($5.5 million). 

 

                                                 
7 Source: 
 

“Data Tables: Government Expenditures on Culture, by Level of Government and Province or Territory, Canada, 2003-2004,” Oct. 2005, Statistics Canada:  
Canada's National Statistical Agency, <http://www.statcan.ca/english/freepub/87F0001XIE/87F0001XIE2006001.htm>. 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition

 

8 



Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 

Federal Provincial Municipal Total

Libraries $53 $83,632 $166,463 $250,148
Heritage Resources $74,823 $47,778 $8,533 $131,134 
Arts Education $1,562 $19,361 $0 $20,92
Literary Arts $3,718 $512 $0 $4,230 
Performing Arts $9,442 $11,714 $5,128 $26,28
Visual Arts and Crafts $1,043 $5,461 $0 $6,504 
Film and Video $13,191 $10,646 $0 $23,83
Broadcasting $43,288 $313 $0 $43,60
Sound Recording $63 $94 $0 $157 
Multiculturalism $1,629 $3,559 $0 $5,18
Multidisciplinary1 $3,997 $12,193 $0 $16,19
Other $38 $3,256 $5,785 $9,07

Total $152,847 $198,519 $185,909 $537,27

Table 1:  Government expenditures on culture, to
Alberta, 2003-04

1 Includes funding given to cultural facilities, centres, festivals, municipalities, cultural exchange programs and other activities.

(in thousands of dollars)

 

3 

4 

7 
1 

8 
0 
9 

5 

 
 

Federal Provincial Municipal Total

Libraries $43,289 $855,995 $1,479,505 $2,378,78
Heritage Resources $937,218 $556,973 $107,299 $1,601,49
Arts Education $18,263 $74,915 $0 $93,17
Literary Arts $162,144 $19,396 $0 $181,540 
Performing Arts $184,503 $179,058 $15,111 $378,672 
Visual arts and Crafts $23,226 $47,075 $0 $70,301 
Film and Video $386,183 $80,676 $0 $466,859 
Broadcasting $1,605,488 $191,601 $0 $1,797,08
Sound Recording $28,507 $6,898 $0 $35,405 
Multiculturalism $14,317 $22,987 $0 $37,30
Other $96,430 $164,494 $405,125 $666,049

Total $3,499,568 $2,200,068 $2,007,040 $7,706,676 

Table 2:  Government expenditures on culture, 
to all provinces and territories, 2003-04

(in thousands of dollars)

9 
0 
8 

9 

4 
 

 
 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

9



Alberta Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts

 

Federal Provincial Municipal Total

Canada $111 $69 $63 $24
Newfoundland and Labrador $87 $75 $23 $185 
Prince Edward Island $139 $86 $20 $245 
Nova Scotia $125 $61 $37 $22
New Brunswick $75 $69 $32 $17
Quebec $156 $97 $56 $30
Ontario $119 $51 $72 $24
Manitoba $73 $96 $56 $22
Saskatchewan $46 $88 $73 $20
Alberta $48 $63 $59 $17
British Columbia $49 $64 $75 $18
Yukon $537 $418 $22 $97
Northwest Territories $722 $228 $44 $994 
Nunavut $382 n/a $5 $38

(in dollars)

1 Includes funding to libraries, heritage resources (museums, historic parks and sites, nature and provincial parks), arts education, 
literary arts, performing arts, visual arts and crafts, film and video, broadcasting, sound recording, multidisciplinary and other 
activities. 

Table 3:  Government expenditures on culture, $ per capita
by province and territory, 2003-041

3 

3 
6 
9 
2 
5 
7 
0 
8 
7 

7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition

 

10 



Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 

5.0 Detailed tables of Canada Council funding to Alberta  
 
Canada Council for the Arts funding to Alberta 
 
• Since 1999-00, Canada Council funding to Alberta has increased, rising from $6.8 million to        

$8.9 million in 2006-07 (a significant increase of 30.49%). 
 
• Grants to Alberta in terms of percentage of total Canada Council funding has decreased slightly 

from 6.59% in 1999-00 to 6.29% in 2006-07. 
 

Fiscal year
Alberta as % of 

total

1999-00 6.59%
2000-01 7.03%
2001-02 6.22%
2002-03 6.10%
2003-04 6.18%
2004-05 6.25%
2005-06 5.84%

2006-07 6.29%

% Change

$6,787,409 $103,008,149 
$7,385,979 $105,051,989 

Table 4:  Canada Council grants to Alberta and 
Canada Council total grants, 1999-00 to 2006-07

Grant $ to
 Alberta

Canada Council
total grant $

$125,957,452 

$7,036,001 $120,519,422 

$7,698,620 $123,777,539 
$7,903,268 $129,467,062 

$7,597,010 $121,455,742 
$7,789,789 

30.49% 36.73%

$8,856,684 $140,838,547 

 
 
 
 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

11



Alberta Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts

 

Artists Arts organizations Total

$2,500 $20,000 $22,500 
$2,200 $58,230 $60,430 

$67,000 $657,050 $724,050 
$0 $0 $0 

$2,000 $0 
$0 $38,000 $38,000 

$3,500 $146,500 $150,000 
$141,250 $531,300 $672,550 
$130,750 $2,100,400 $2,231,150 

$0 $1,038,120 $1,038,120 
$104,750 $1,726,821 $1,831,571 
$215,950 $889,200 $1,105,150 
$259,648 $721,515 $981,163 

$929,548 $7,927,136 $8,856,684 

$21,160,704 $119,677,843 $140,838,547 

4.39% 6.62% 6.29%

Table 5:  Canada Council grants to Alberta
by discipline, 2006-07

Aboriginal Arts

Director of the Arts Division

Equity
Inter-Arts
Media Arts

Supplementary Operating Funds Initiative

Discipline

(in dollars)

Audience and Market Development
Dance

Grants to Alberta as a % of
total Canada Council grants

Total Canada Council grants

Endowments & Prizes

Total grants to Alberta

Music

Theatre
Visual Arts
Writing and Publishing

$2,000 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition

 

12 



Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
Grant applications from Alberta 
 
• Since 1999-00 the total number of grant applications from Alberta artists and arts organizations as 

a percentage of total Canada Council grant applications has decreased substantially from 6.55% in 
1999-00 to 5.68% in 2006-07.  The total number of grant applications from Alberta has decreased 
significantly by 9.10% over an eight year span, from 1999-00 to 2006-07.   

 

Fiscal year
Alberta as % of 

total

1999-00 6.55%
2000-01 6.02%
2001-02 5.83%
2002-03 5.86%
2003-04 6.02%
2004-05 5.70%
2005-06 5.53%

2006-07 5.68%

% Change 4.85%

16,085

15,831

13,526

These numbers include applications not assessed, deemed ineligible or transferred to another program.

15,663

-9.10%

875
945

Table 6:  Grant applications to the Canada Council from Alberta 
and total grant applications to the Canada Council,

1999-00 to 2006-07

814
850
913
968

Grant applications from Alberta
Total Canada Council

grant applications

978 14,939

14,586
15,592

889

16,572

 
 
 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

13



Alberta Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts

 
Alberta – Various comparisons with other provinces8

 
• In terms of its level of funding, Alberta is in fourth place at 6.29%, i.e. the same rank as its share of 

applications, share of artists and share of population.  Like four other provinces, Alberta’s share of 
funding is higher than its share of applications.  The share of applications from Alberta is 
significantly lower than the province’s share of artists and share of population. The result is that 
Alberta is in 12th place in terms of Canada Council funding on a per capita basis per province, at 
$2.69.  

 

Province or territory
per capita

Canada Council
Grant

% share of funding
% share of Canada 

Council grant 
applications

% share of 
population

% share of
artists

Newfoundland and Labrador $3.35 1.20% 1.31% 1.60% 1.10%

Prince Edward Island $2.14 0.21% 0.27% 0.43% 0.40%
Nova Scotia $4.22 2.74% 2.96% 2.89% 2.70%
New Brunswick $2.89 1.50% 2.00% 2.31% 1.40%
Quebec $5.90 31.61% 34.07% 23.87% 21.10%
Ontario $3.91 33.75% 29.51% 38.47% 40.20%
Manitoba $5.67 4.62% 2.83% 3.63% 3.00%
Saskatchewan $3.37 2.32% 1.98% 3.06% 2.30%
Alberta $2.69 6.29% 5.68% 10.41% 8.90%
British Columbia $4.79 13.98% 15.30% 13.01% 18.40%
Yukon $19.17 0.41% 0.55% 0.10% 0.20%
Northwest Territories $5.16 0.15% 0.17% 0.13% 0.10%
Nunavut $14.30 0.30% 0.21% 0.09% 0.20%
Other … 0.92% 3.17% … …

Total  (Mean: $4.46) 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Table 7:  Alberta – various comparisons
with other provinces, 2006-07

 
 
 

                                                 
8 Sources: 
 

“Population and Dwelling Counts, for Canada Provinces and Territories, 2006 and 2001 Censuses - 100% Data,” 13 Mar.  2007, Statistics Canada:  Canada's 
National Statistical Agency, <http://www12.statcan.ca/english/census06/data/popdwell/Table.cfm?T=101>. 
 

“Artists in Canada’s Provinces, Territories and Metropolitan Areas, A Statistical Analysis Based on the 2001 Census,” Hill Strategies Research Inc., Statistical Insights 
on the Arts, Vol. 3 No. 2, Oct.  2004. 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition

 

14 



Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
 

Table 8:  Grant funding by community, 
Alberta, 2006-07 

 
Community Amount
  
ATHABASCA $10,000  
BANFF $296,625  
BLACK DIAMOND $750  
BRAGG CREEK $8,000  
CALGARY $4,523,491  
CAMROSE $3,500  
CANMORE $50,000  
CAROLINE $5,000  
CARSTAIRS $3,000  
CLARESHOLM $12,000  
COCHRANE $23,000  
EDMONTON $3,479,548  
FORT MACLEOD $9,000  
FORT MCMURRAY $4,000  
GRANDE PRAIRIE $25,800  
HIGH RIVER $6,000  
LETHBRIDGE $287,850  
LUNDBRECK $14,000  
MEDICINE HAT $29,000  
NANTON $11,000  
PINCHER CREEK $1,500  
RED DEER $20,000  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN HOUSE $5,000  
SHERWOOD PARK $3,500  
SPRUCE GROVE $5,000  
ST ALBERT $6,120  
ST-ALBERT $14,000  
  
Total  - Alberta $8,856,684  
  
Total  - Canada $140,838,547 
  
Grants to  Alberta as a % of total Canada Council funding 6.29%  

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

15



Alberta Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts

 
 

Table 9:  Detailed list of grants to individual artists  
in  Alberta, 2006-079

 
Name Community Amount
   

Aboriginal Arts     
   
Jobin, Yvonne CALGARY $2,500  
   
Audience & Market Development     
   
Bourne, William EDMONTON $1,600  
Lieberman, Brenda CALGARY $600  
   
Dance     
   
Husak, Helen CALGARY $20,000  
Morita, Geraldine EDMONTON $13,000  
Srivastava, Malika CALGARY $4,000  
Thompson, Stephen CALGARY $15,000  
Williams, George CALGARY $15,000  
   
Endowments & Prizes     
   
Huser, Glen EDMONTON $1,000  
Wiesenthal, Christine EDMONTON $1,000  
   
Inter-Arts     
   
Guhle, Shelley CALGARY $2,500  
McLean, Lance EDMONTON $1,000  
   
Media Arts     
   
Acharyya, Smita CALGARY $5,000  
Anderson, Kimberley CALGARY $1,500  
Anderson, Trevor EDMONTON $8,000  
Anderson, Trevor EDMONTON $8,000  
Andriuk, Thomas CALGARY $20,000  
Best, Donald CALGARY $20,000  
Birse, Ian CALGARY $2,500  
Blommaert, Brandon CALGARY $4,000  
Bolen, Kelley Ann EDMONTON $2,500  
Cameron, Eric CALGARY $1,500  
Campbell, Myron BANFF $1,500  
Colmers, Eva EDMONTON $1,500  
Colmers, Eva EDMONTON $11,000  
Colmers, Eva EDMONTON $11,000  
Craig, Jfry CALGARY $1,500  
Dugas, Daniel CALGARY $1,500  
Dysart, Jennifer EDMONTON $750  
Houle, Terrance CALGARY $1,000  
Inkster, Dana LETHBRIDGE $1,500  
Kavanaugh, Laura CALGARY $2,500  
LeBlanc, Valerie CALGARY $1,500  
Nakagawa, Anne Marie CALGARY $5,000  
Pinchbeck, Shawn EDMONTON $1,500  
Stankievech, Charles CALGARY $1,500  
Teran, Michelle PINCHER CREEK $1,500  
Terning, Brenda EDMONTON $6,000  
Tieman, Alison CALGARY $8,000  
Tieman, Alison CALGARY $8,000  
Will, John CALGARY $1,500  
   

                                                 
9 An individual artist or arts organization may receive more than one grant in a given year.  For example, an individual artist may receive a project grant and a 
travel grant. 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition

 

16 



Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
Name Community Amount
   

Music     
   
Abram, John CALGARY $750  
Admiral, Roger CAMROSE $3,500  
Aldridge, Robert SHERWOOD PARK $1,500  
Bhogal, Rohan EDMONTON $1,000  
Bourne, William EDMONTON $5,000  
Czapla, Jeari SHERWOOD PARK $2,000  
Gervais, Aaron EDMONTON $1,500  
Gervais, Aaron EDMONTON $16,000  
Gilliland, Allan EDMONTON $1,000  
Gilliland, Allan EDMONTON $750  
Graham, Jason CALGARY $11,000  
Ho, Vincent EDMONTON $1,000  
Hron, Teresa EDMONTON $1,000  
Ibrahim, Michael CALGARY $1,500  
Lee, Hope CALGARY $1,500  
Lee, Hope CALGARY $13,000  
Martynes, Krista CALGARY $10,000  
Millar, Maria EDMONTON $9,500  
Pinchbeck, Shawn EDMONTON $1,000  
Pinchbeck, Shawn EDMONTON $19,000  
Radford, Laurie CALGARY $1,500  
Spasov, Miroslav CALGARY $8,000  
Wan, Andrew EDMONTON $10,000  
Wilson, Raelene CALGARY $750  
Wort Hannam, John FORT MACLEOD $9,000  
   
Theatre     
   
Bennett, Melanie CALGARY $500  
Cameron, Kenneth CALGARY $7,000  
Cavanagh, Sharon CALGARY $2,000  
Chan, Marty EDMONTON $15,000  
Craddock, Christopher EDMONTON $3,500  
Craddock, Christopher EDMONTON $4,500  
Darbasie, Patricia EDMONTON $8,000  
Darbellay, Jenifer CALGARY $9,000  
Graham, Elizabeth EDMONTON $4,000  
Hagen, Darrin EDMONTON $15,000  
Koller, Katherine EDMONTON $500  
Moffatt, Robert EDMONTON $3,000  
Pengilly, Gordon CALGARY $750  
Quan, Elyne EDMONTON $14,000  
Stickland, Eugene CALGARY $2,000  
Stickland, Eugene CALGARY $8,000  
Thiessen, Vern EDMONTON $8,000  
   
Visual Arts     
   
Arseneault, Robin GRANDE PRAIRIE $1,500  
Arseneault, Robin GRANDE PRAIRIE $18,000  
Bos, Dianne CALGARY $20,000  
Cran, James Neil CALGARY $750  
Gardiner, Cynthia EDMONTON $1,500  
Jackson, Paul CALGARY $20,000  
Kalberg, Holger CALGARY $20,000  
Ly, Linh CALGARY $12,000  
Millar, Christopher CALGARY $12,400  
Moody, Robyn LETHBRIDGE $19,000  
Mullin, Mark CALGARY $10,800  
Payce, Gregory CALGARY $2,500  
Rock, Tyler BLACK DIAMOND $750  
Rusnak, Tanya CALGARY $20,000  
Sherlock, Diana CALGARY $1,000  
Silver, Angela CALGARY $1,500  
Sluggett, Ryan CALGARY $750  
Trinier, Kristy BANFF $20,000  
Valentine, Frederick CALGARY $20,000  

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

17



Alberta Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts

 
Name Community Amount
   
Wilson, Clinton EDMONTON $13,500  
   
Writing and Publishing     
   
Armstrong, Kevin EDMONTON $10,000  
Blodgett, Edward EDMONTON $148  
Bök, Christian CALGARY $2,500  
Bown, Stephen CANMORE $14,000  
Davies, Myra BANFF $12,000  
Demuth, Vivian GRANDE PRAIRIE $1,000  
Eckler, Rebecca CALGARY $10,000  
Ghatage, Madhushree CALGARY $20,000  
Heuer, Karsten CANMORE $20,000  
Kobalenko, Jerry CANMORE $16,000  
Lang, Sarah EDMONTON $10,000  
Leavitt, Martine HIGH RIVER $6,000  
LeTourneau, Ian ATHABASCA $10,000  
Major, Alice EDMONTON $16,000  
Marty, Sidney LUNDBRECK $14,000  
Mason, Carrie CAROLINE $5,000  
Miseck, Lorie EDMONTON $14,000  
Ostlere, Cathy CALGARY $4,000  
Owen, Catherine EDMONTON $15,000  
Poulsen, David CLARESHOLM $12,000  
Riley, Alison NANTON $11,000  
Singh, Jaspreet CALGARY $10,000  
Toews, Heather EDMONTON $5,000  
Turner, Christopher CALGARY $10,000  
Whitt, Amy ROCKY MOUNTAIN HOUSE $5,000  
Wilson, Sheri-D CALGARY $7,000  
   
Total grants to individual artists, 2006-07  $929,548  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition

 

18 



Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 

Table 10:  Detailed list of grants to arts organizations 
in Alberta, 2006-0710

 
Name Community Amount
   

Aboriginal Arts     
   
Wandering spirit Native Awareness Ltd. CALGARY $18,000  
Wandering spirit Native Awareness Ltd. CALGARY $2,000  
   
Audience & Market Development     
   
African Festival & Presentation Society of Calgary CALGARY $700  
Agnostic Mountain Gospel Choir CALGARY $3,300  
Arden Theatre ST ALBERT $1,420  
Lewis & Royal Ensemble CALGARY $1,500  
Newzones Gallery of Contemporary Art CALGARY $4,900  
Newzones Gallery of Contemporary Art CALGARY $5,000  
Newzones Gallery of Contemporary Art CALGARY $5,000  
Old Trout Puppet Workshop CALGARY $5,600  
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $5,000  
Stolte/Segger Duo ST ALBERT $1,200  
Trépanier Baer Gallery CALGARY $12,000  
Trépanier Baer Gallery CALGARY $8,000  
Usha Kala Niketan EDMONTON $1,050  
Vinok World Dance EDMONTON $3,000  
Wordfest Banff-Calgary International Writers Festival CALGARY $560  
   
Dance     
   
Alberta Ballet Company CALGARY $129,900  
Alberta Ballet Company CALGARY $150,000  
Alberta Ballet Company CALGARY $31,100  
Alberta Ballet Company CALGARY $70,000  
Brian Webb Dance Company EDMONTON $10,000  
Dancers' Studio West Society CALGARY $5,100  
Decidedly Jazz Danceworks CALGARY $110,000  
Decidedly Jazz Danceworks CALGARY $12,000  
Decidedly Jazz Danceworks CALGARY $28,000  
Decidedly Jazz Danceworks CALGARY $49,500  
Decidedly Jazz Danceworks CALGARY $5,500  
Decidedly Jazz Danceworks CALGARY $750  
M-Body CALGARY $15,000  
Mile Zero Dance Society EDMONTON $400  
Springboard Dance Collective CALGARY $3,000  
Usha Kala Niketan EDMONTON $2,500  
Usha Kala Niketan EDMONTON $2,500  
Vinok Worldance EDMONTON $1,800  
Vinok Worldance EDMONTON $30,000  
   
Equity     
   
African Festival & Presentation Society of Calgary CALGARY $1,000  
African Festival & Presentation Society of Calgary CALGARY $1,000  
African Festival & Presentation Society of Calgary CALGARY $2,000  
African Festival & Presentation Society of Calgary CALGARY $30,000  
Concrete Theatre EDMONTON $2,000  
Concrete Theatre EDMONTON $2,000  
   
Inter-Arts     
   
Calgary Animated Objects Society CALGARY $21,000  
Calgary Animated Objects Society CALGARY $4,000  
Calgary International Children's Festival CALGARY $22,000  

                                                 
10 An individual artist or arts organization may receive more than one grant in a given year.  For example, an arts organization may receive a project grant and an 
operating grant. 

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

19



Alberta Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts

 
Name Community Amount
   
Latitude 53 Contemporary Visual Culture EDMONTON $12,000  
Mile Zero Dance Society EDMONTON $1,000  
Mile Zero Dance Society EDMONTON $12,500  
Mountain Standard Time CALGARY $20,000  
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $17,000  
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $3,000  
Springboard Dance Collective CALGARY $13,000  
Stage Left Productions CALGARY $21,000  
   
Media Arts     
   
Calgary Society of Independent Filmmakers CALGARY $15,000  
Calgary Society of Independent Filmmakers CALGARY $2,000  
Calgary Society of Independent Filmmakers CALGARY $2,000  
Calgary Society of Independent Filmmakers CALGARY $53,000  
EMMEDIA Gallery & Production Society CALGARY $15,000  
EMMEDIA Gallery & Production Society CALGARY $38,000  
EMMEDIA Gallery & Production Society CALGARY $65,000  
Fairytales Presentation Society CALGARY $13,500  
Fairytales Presentation Society CALGARY $6,500  
Film and Video Arts Society, Alberta EDMONTON $15,000  
Film and Video Arts Society, Alberta EDMONTON $20,000  
Film and Video Arts Society, Alberta EDMONTON $55,000  
Herland Feminist Film and Video Festival CALGARY $20,000  
herland film and video society CALGARY $20,000  
Metro Cinema Society EDMONTON $45,000  
Metro Cinema Society EDMONTON $7,000  
Mountain Standard Time CALGARY $15,000  
Mountain Standard Time CALGARY $2,500  
Mountain Standard Time CALGARY $2,500  
Quickdraw Animation Society CALGARY $13,300  
Quickdraw Animation Society CALGARY $50,000  
Quickdraw Animation Society CALGARY $6,000  
The Banff New Media Institute BANFF $50,000  
   
Music     
   
Asani EDMONTON $3,000  
Asani EDMONTON $4,200  
AUDio SQUADron EDMONTON $7,000  
Bomba CALGARY $4,200  
Bomba EDMONTON $4,000  
Calgary Opera Association CALGARY $2,500  
Calgary Opera Association CALGARY $255,000  
Calgary Philharmonic Orchestra CALGARY $20,000  
Calgary Philharmonic Orchestra CALGARY $644,000  
Da Camera Singers EDMONTON $3,500  
Edmonton Composers' Concert Society EDMONTON $4,000  
Edmonton Composers' Concert Society EDMONTON $7,000  
Edmonton Métis Cultural Dance Society EDMONTON $10,000  
Edmonton Opera EDMONTON $310,000  
Edmonton Symphony Society EDMONTON $20,000  
Edmonton Symphony Society EDMONTON $697,000  
Land's End Chamber Ensemble BRAGG CREEK $8,000  
New Works Calgary CALGARY $8,000  
Polyjesters CARSTAIRS $3,000  
Pro Coro Canada EDMONTON $42,500  
Red Deer Symphony Orchestra RED DEER $20,000  
Stolte/Segger Duo ST ALBERT $3,500  
The Banff Centre, Theatre Arts BANFF $12,000  
The McDades EDMONTON $4,200  
Verismo CALGARY $3,800  
   
Supplementary Operating Funds Initiative     
   
Alberta Ballet Company CALGARY $130,000  
Alberta Theatre Projects CALGARY $88,000  
Art Gallery of Alberta EDMONTON $90,000  
   

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition

 

20 



Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
Name Community Amount
   
Brindle and Glass Publishing Ltd. EDMONTON $4,000  
Calgary Opera Association CALGARY $143,200  
Calgary Philharmonic Orchestra CALGARY $76,000  
Calgary Society of Independent Filmmakers CALGARY $4,000  
Concrete Theatre EDMONTON $12,000  
Decidedly Jazz Danceworks CALGARY $8,800  
Edmonton Opera EDMONTON $80,000  
Edmonton Symphony Society EDMONTON $68,000  
Esplanade Arts and Heritage Centre MEDICINE HAT $4,000  
Film and Video Arts Society, Alberta EDMONTON $6,000  
L'UniThéâtre EDMONTON $6,400  
Land's End Chamber Ensemble CALGARY $4,000  
Lunchbox Theatre CALGARY $8,000  
Metro Cinema Society EDMONTON $8,000  
NeWest Publishers Ltd. EDMONTON $7,120  
Old Trout Puppet Workshop Society CALGARY $16,000  
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $25,200  
Penguin Eggs EDMONTON $4,000  
Quest Theatre CALGARY $12,000  
Quickdraw Animation Society CALGARY $4,000  
Red Deer Press CALGARY $4,000  
Society of Northern Alberta Print Artists (SNAP) EDMONTON $8,000  
Southern Alberta Art Gallery LETHBRIDGE $10,000  
Storytellers of Canada EDMONTON $3,000  
The Banff Centre BANFF $8,000  
The Citadel Theatre EDMONTON $140,000  
The Second Story Art Society CALGARY $4,400  
Theatre Calgary CALGARY $48,000  
University of Calgary Press CALGARY $4,000  
   
Theatre     
   
Alberta Theatre Projects CALGARY $253,000  
Alberta Theatre Projects CALGARY $29,000  
Banff Centre for Continuing Education BANFF $34,000  
Banff Centre for Continuing Education BANFF $5,000  
BASHd! EDMONTON $13,176  
Calgary International Children's Festival CALGARY $10,000  
Calgary International Children's Festival CALGARY $800  
Catalyst Theatre Society of Alberta EDMONTON $17,500  
Catalyst Theatre Society of Alberta EDMONTON $72,000  
Concrete Theatre EDMONTON $60,000  
Crazy Horse Theatre CALGARY $18,000  
Firefly Theatre EDMONTON $9,100  
Ghost River Theatre CALGARY $2,500  
Green Fools Theatre Society CALGARY $10,000  
Ground Zero Productions EDMONTON $25,000  
Ground Zero Productions EDMONTON $5,000  
L'UniThéâtre EDMONTON $10,000  
L'UniThéâtre EDMONTON $2,532  
L'UniThéâtre EDMONTON $3,000  
L'UniThéâtre EDMONTON $30,000  
L'UniThéâtre EDMONTON $5,000  
L'UniThéâtre EDMONTON $750  
Lunchbox Theatre CALGARY $5,000  
Lunchbox Theatre CALGARY $50,000  
Motel Ensemble CALGARY $7,000  
Northern Alberta International Children Festival ST-ALBERT $10,000  
Northern Alberta International Children Festival ST-ALBERT $4,000  
Northern Light Theatre EDMONTON $5,000  
Northern Light Theatre EDMONTON $65,000  
Old Trout Puppet Workshop CALGARY $33,000  
Old Trout Puppet Workshop Society CALGARY $6,000  
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $104,000  
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $14,000  
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $21,000  
One Yellow Rabbit Performance Theatre CALGARY $6,000  
Quest Theatre CALGARY $5,000  
   

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

21



Alberta Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts

 
Name Community Amount
   
Quest Theatre CALGARY $60,000  
Quest Theatre CALGARY $750  
Sage Theatre CALGARY $1,138  
Sage Theatre CALGARY $4,800  
Shadow Theatre EDMONTON $10,000  
The Banff Centre, Theatre Arts BANFF $1,625  
The Citadel Theatre EDMONTON $2,400  
The Citadel Theatre EDMONTON $28,000  
The Citadel Theatre EDMONTON $281,000  
Theatre Calgary CALGARY $72,000  
Theatre Junction CALGARY $1,200  
Theatre Junction CALGARY $1,800  
Theatre Junction CALGARY $1,800  
Theatre Junction CALGARY $70,000  
Theatre Junction CALGARY $750  
Theatre Network EDMONTON $13,000  
Theatre Network EDMONTON $131,500  
Theatre Yes EDMONTON $9,000  
Workshop West Theatre EDMONTON $6,200  
Workshop West Theatre EDMONTON $7,000  
Workshop West Theatre EDMONTON $72,500  
   
Visual Arts     
   
Art Gallery of Alberta EDMONTON $150,000  
Art Gallery of Alberta EDMONTON $16,875  
Art Gallery of Alberta EDMONTON $20,000  
Art Gallery of Alberta EDMONTON $5,625  
Art Gallery of Calgary CALGARY $45,000  
Banff International Curatorial Institute BANFF $8,500  
Canadian Art Museums Directors Organization LETHBRIDGE $60,000  
Esplanade Arts and Heritage Centre MEDICINE HAT $10,000  
Esplanade Arts and Heritage Centre MEDICINE HAT $15,000  
Grant MacEwan College Fine Art Program EDMONTON $1,000  
Illingworth Kerr Gallery CALGARY $30,000  
Keyano Art Gallery FORT MCMURRAY $4,000  
Latitude 53 Contemporary Visual Culture EDMONTON $40,000  
Newzones Gallery of Contemporary Art CALGARY $10,000  
Qeteras Corporation CALGARY $16,000  
Qeteras Corporation CALGARY $28,000  
Society of Northern Alberta Print Artists (SNAP) EDMONTON $22,000  
Southern Alberta Art Gallery LETHBRIDGE $10,000  
Southern Alberta Art Gallery LETHBRIDGE $140,000  
Stride Art Gallery Association CALGARY $35,000  
The New Gallery CALGARY $43,000  
The Second Story Art Society CALGARY $40,000  
University of Lethbridge Art Gallery LETHBRIDGE $15,000  
University of Lethbridge Art Gallery LETHBRIDGE $15,000  
Visitors Committee, Lethbridge LETHBRIDGE $9,200  
Walter Phillips Gallery BANFF $10,000  
Walter Phillips Gallery BANFF $90,000  
   
Writing and Publishing     
   
Aboriginal Wing Magazine (TAW) COCHRANE $20,000  
Alberta Book Fair Society EDMONTON $4,200  
Alberta College of Art and Design Liberal Studies CALGARY $900  
Alberta Magazine Publishers Association (AMPA) CALGARY $3,000  
Banff Centre, Literary Arts BANFF $20,000  
Banff International Literary Translation Centre BANFF $18,000  
Banff International Literary Translation Centre BANFF $2,000  
Banff International Literary Translation Centre BANFF $4,000  
Bayeux Arts Inc. CALGARY $16,000  
Book Publishers Association of Alberta EDMONTON $1,000  
Book Publishers Association of Alberta EDMONTON $2,000  
Book Publishers Association of Alberta EDMONTON $3,000  
Book Publishers Association of Alberta EDMONTON $7,000  
Book Publishers Association of Alberta EDMONTON $7,500  
   

 Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition

 

22 



Research Unit – Canada Council for the Arts Alberta

 
Name Community Amount
   
Brindle and Glass Publishing Ltd. EDMONTON $1,500  
Brindle and Glass Publishing Ltd. EDMONTON $20,000  
Brindle and Glass Publishing Ltd. EDMONTON $5,000  
Calgary Jewish Community Centre CALGARY $4,393  
Calgary Public Library CALGARY $2,600  
Calgary Public Library CALGARY $3,900  
Calgary Spoken Word Society CALGARY $18,500  
Calgary Spoken Word Society CALGARY $19,200  
Calgary Spoken Word Society CALGARY $6,500  
Dandelion Magazine CALGARY $9,800  
Edmonton Public Library EDMONTON $4,400  
Edmonton Public Library EDMONTON $5,050  
Fifth House Ltd. CALGARY $2,500  
Fifth House Ltd. CALGARY $42,400  
Filling Station CALGARY $10,700  
Frontenac House Ltd. CALGARY $15,000  
Frontenac House Ltd. CALGARY $2,200  
Hades Publications Inc. CALGARY $1,200  
Hades Publications Inc. CALGARY $5,000  
Hades Publications Inc. CALGARY $7,500  
Lethbridge Public Library LETHBRIDGE $1,250  
Most Vocal LETHBRIDGE $2,500  
Most Vocal LETHBRIDGE $4,400  
Nan Boothby Memorial Library COCHRANE $3,000  
NeWest Publishers Ltd. EDMONTON $3,900  
NeWest Publishers Ltd. EDMONTON $62,700  
On Spec Magazine EDMONTON $17,600  
On-Site Review CALGARY $14,700  
Other Voices Publishing Society EDMONTON $9,800  
Peace Library System, Grande Prairie GRANDE PRAIRIE $2,200  
Peace Library System, Grande Prairie GRANDE PRAIRIE $3,100  
Penguin Eggs EDMONTON $23,000  
Red Deer Press CALGARY $2,250  
Red Deer Press CALGARY $3,700  
Red Deer Press CALGARY $56,500  
Red Deer Press CALGARY $750  
Rocky Mountain Books CALGARY $1,000  
Rocky Mountain Books CALGARY $12,500  
Rocky Mountain Books CALGARY $5,000  
Storytellers of Canada EDMONTON $10,000  
Storytellers of Canada EDMONTON $7,800  
The Alberta League Encouraging Storytelling SPRUCE GROVE $5,000  
University of Alberta Press EDMONTON $2,100  
University of Alberta Press EDMONTON $41,300  
University of Alberta, Department of English EDMONTON $15,000  
University of Alberta, Department of English EDMONTON $2,300  
University of Alberta, Department of English EDMONTON $3,322  
University of Calgary Press CALGARY $56,100  
University of Calgary, Department of English CALGARY $3,850  
University of Calgary, Department of English CALGARY $4,350  
Word On The Street Book & Magazine Fair Society, Calgary CALGARY $12,000  
Wordfest Banff-Calgary International Writers Festival CALGARY $19,000  
Wordfest Banff-Calgary International Writers Festival CALGARY $3,600  
Young Alberta Book Festival Society EDMONTON $10,000  
   
Total grants to arts organizations, 2006-07  $7,927,136  

Total grants to individual artists and arts organizations, 2006-07  $8,856,684  

Funding to artists and arts organizations 2006-07 edition 

 

23



 

 

 


	Canada Council for the Arts: Funding to artists and arts organizations in Alberta, 2006-07
	Table of Contents
	List of Tables
	Overview of Canada Council funding to Alberta in 2006-07
	Statistical highlights about the arts in Alberta
	Highlights of Canada Council grants to Alberta artists and arts organizations
	Overall arts and culture funding in Alberta by all three levels of government
	Detailed tables of Canada Council funding to Alberta

